matters of significant judgement, and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could
significantly affect the estimates.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets. The Group’s exposure to changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank loans and other borrowings bearing floating interest rates. The
Group has not used any interest rate swaps to hedge its interest rate risk.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long-term debt obligations with a floating interest rate.

As at 31 December 2010, December 2011 and December 2012 and 30 June 2013, total borrowings of
RMB2,147,938,000, RMB3,152,812,000, RMB3,939,979,000 and RMB4,371,360,000 were with floating
interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before income tax (through the impact of floating rate
bank loans) during the Relevant Periods. There was no impact on the Group’s other equity.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-88 –

Increase/(decrease) on profit before income tax and properties under development

Year ended 31 December Six months ended 30 June

2010 2011 2012 2012 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)
If 100 basis points

decrease in
interest rates

Profit before income
tax ..... 5,357 3,653 2,644 3,317 4,164

Properties under
development . . . . 20,854 24,924 28,052 35,384 28,955

If 100 basis points
increase in
interest rates

Profit before income
tax ..... (5,357) (3,653) (2,644) (3,317) (4,164)

Properties under
development . . . . (20,854) (24,924) (28,052) (35,384) (28,955)

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are located in Mainland China and all transactions are conducted in RMB. Most
of the Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB, while certain bank balances are denominated in
Hong Kong dollars. The Group has not hedged its foreign exchange rate risk.

(c) Credit risk

The Group has no concentration of credit risk. The Group’s cash and cash equivalents and restricted
bank deposits are mainly deposited with state-owned banks in Mainland China.

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, restricted bank deposits, trade receivables, financial